
Page 1 of 4 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND SERVICES 
(Steel Products for Electrical Substations) 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to the Agreement for Goods and 
Services (Steel Products for Electrical Substations) is made as of _________________, 2022, by 
and between the City of Lake Worth Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Florida (“CITY”) and Dis-Tran Steel, LLC., a company registered to do business with the State 
of Florida (“CONTRACTOR”). 
 

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2020, based upon a competitive procurement, the CITY 
and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement for Goods and Services for the CONTRACTOR 
to provide Steel Products for Electrical Substations to the CITY (“Agreement”); and  

 
WHEREAS, on April 9, 2021, the CITY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement to 

revise the scope and increase the initial substation cost (“First Amendment”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY desires to amend the Agreement to add steel products for an 

additional substation project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has provided a quote for the additional steel products 

for the substation project, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”;    
 
WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Agreement to add steel 

products for the additional substation project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY has continuing projects that will require additional steel products 

for substation projects and desires to increase the maximum annual not to exceed amount to One 
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000); and  

 
WHEREAS, the CITY finds amending the Agreement as set forth herein is in the best 

interest of the CITY and serves a valid public purpose. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the 

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the CITY and the 
CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement, as follows: 
 

1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

 
2. Scope of Work. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree to add additional steel 

products to the Agreement’s scope of work as set forth in the CONTRACTOR’s quote dated April 
8, 2022, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The quote is for a total not to exceed amount of 
$ 1,149,365 (One Million, One Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Five). Since 
additional items and costs may be necessary to complete the scope of work identified in the 
CONTRACTOR’s quote, the CITY’s Electric Utility Director or designee is authorized a 
contingency amount of no more than $115,000 (One Hundred Fifteen Thousand) to complete the 



Page 2 of 4 
 

scope identified in the CONTRACTOR's quote. Use of the contingency amount must be pre-
approved in writing by Electric Utility Director or designee before any additional costs are added 
to the CONTRACTOR’s quote and before the CITY is responsible or liable for payment of any 
sums from the contingency amount to the CONTRACTOR.  

 
3. Maximum Cost. Section 6.1 of the Agreement is amended to increase the annual 

not to exceed amount under this Agreement to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,500,000) for additional substation projects. 

 
4. Entire Agreement. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement 

(as previously amended) and this Amendment set forth the entire agreement between the parties, 
and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the 
provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Amendment may be added to, modified, 
superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto. All 
other terms and conditions of the Agreement (except as previously amended and amended herein) 
remain in full force and effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Limitation on Liability 
provision set forth on page 1 of Exhibit “A” attached hereto shall have no force and effect and 
shall not be deemed an amendment to the terms, conditions, and covenants of the Agreement.  

 
 5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the 
same instrument. Either or both parties may sign this Amendment via facsimile, email or 
electronically and such signature is as valid as the original signature of such party. 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

 
   





Page 4 of 4 
 

   
Exhibit “1” 

Quotation Letter Dated April 8, 2022 
 
 
      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To:

From: Revision #:

DIS-TRAN Steel, LLC Bid Validity:

Date: Payment Terms:

DIS-TRAN Quote #: Freight Terms:

Customer RFQ #: Shipping via:

Project Name: Ship To:

Scope:

Schedule for Tapered Tubular Steel:

Anchor bolts:

Structure delivery:

Schedule for Standard Shape Steel:

Anchor bolts:

Structure delivery:

* leadtime based on material availability at time of quote

8 weeks after receipt of order (ARO) and receipt of final information

20 weeks after receipt of order (ARO) and receipt of final information

24 weeks after receipt of order (ARO) and receipt of final information

8 weeks after receipt of order (ARO) and receipt of final information

PQ43756 Prepaid and Added - FOB Dest.

RFQ Flatbed Truck

Canal Distribution & Transmission Substation Lake Worth Beach, FL

We offer to furnish fabrication of the steel structures for the above referenced project.  This offer is subject to 

stated terms and conditions listed below.

4/8/2022 Net 30

Quotation LetterLake Worth Utilities

2

30 Days

   Callie Lohman

General Terms:

Quality: Fabrication and inspections will be performed per DIS-TRAN’s standard quality procedures and as required by design. All 
welders are certified to AWS D1.1 structural welding code and all quality control personnel are certified per AWS D1.1 for 
certified weld inspection and qualified per ASNT-SNT-TC-1A for other inspection requirements.  Complete joint penetration (CJP) 
welds will receive ultrasonic (UT) inspection and all other welds will receive close visual (VT) inspection with MT inspection of 
questionable areas.  DIS-TRAN is an AISC certified fabricator and an AWS certified welding fabricator.

Payment: Payment is due as stated above (Payment Terms).

Pricing Methodology: As priced, items are not for separate acceptance.

Taxes: Prices quoted do not include sales and use tax.

Warranty: Warranty period is 24 months from delivery of material.

Changes: Any changes made after the receipt of this project may result in a schedule and/or price change.

Documentation: Design and quality documents, including: MTRs, Weld Inspection Reports, Galvanizing Inspection Reports, 
Project Calculations, & Shop Drawings, are kept on file for a minimum of five years and are available upon request.

Testing: Full-scale load testing is not included. Charpy impact tests are not included for ASTM A36, A500, or A595 materials; 
Charpy impact test results will be provided on a heat-lot basis for all other materials. Embrittlement testing is not included and is 
generally not required for plate material.

Field Services: Field & training services are not included and may be negotiated upon request. Offer does not include offloading 
of structures at the jobsite.

Backcharges: Any non-conformity or warranty claim is to be reported to the responsible DIS-TRAN representative prior to taking 
corrective action. A DIS-TRAN representative will respond in a timely manner as to the recommended remedy. Backcharges for 
corrective work or replaced materials will not be accepted unless expressly authorized by a DIS-TRAN representative before any 
such costs are incurred.

Limitation on Liability: In no event will either party be liable for any indirect, consequential, incidental, special or any other 
damages except for direct damages, regardless of whether a claim for any such damages is based in contract, tort, strict liability 
or any other legal theory. Except as may be provided in the Contract relating to insurance and intellectual property 
indemnification, DIS-TRAN's liability to the Purchaser under the Contract for direct damages, whether based upon breach of any 
express or implied warranty, tort, contract, strict liability or otherwise, shall not exceed the total paid by Purchaser under the 
applicable Purchase Order in connection with which the damages arise under the Contract.



Project Notes:

 SCOPE OF WORK

▪ Offer includes anchor bolts and setting templates.

▪ Offer does not include engineering or detailing services.  Structures will be fabricated from customer supplied shop 

drawings.

▪ Structures will be fabricated using the customer provided drawings; however, structures may be altered slightly to 

allow for proper venting and drainage during galvanizing. Any alterations made will not impact the integrity of the 

structure. Changes may include the following: member end cover plates, keyhole slots in the baseplate and drain 

hole in the baseplate, drainage/venting holes near the end of members. Example details may be provided upon 

request.
  

 MATERIAL FINISH

▪ Structures will be hot-dip galvanized per ASTM A123.

  

 CLARIFICATIONS & EXCEPTIONS

▪ Galvanized steel shaft material will conform to ASTM A572-65; and plates 1" or greater will conform to ASTM A572-

50, including baseplates & flange plates.

▪ Offer is for fabrication and inspections per DIS-TRAN's standard in-house procedures.

▪ Fabrication tolerances will be held to DIS-TRAN's standard quality procedures.

▪ Offer does not include shop-fit test assembly at this time.

▪ Offer does not include sub-assembly or test assembly; all structures will be shipped knocked-down.

▪ Offer includes climbing and working devices as required in the specification.

▪ Quote is provided as "Not to Exceed Pricing".



PQ43756

4/8/2022

1

2

P 1001 138kV H-Frame DE Structure 4 19,338 77,352 $83,361 $333,444

F 1002 138kV Low Switch Structure 8 3,074 24,592 $11,257 $90,056

F 1003 138kV High Switch Structure 4 4,513 18,052 $15,344 $61,376

F 1004 138kV3Ph Low Bus Support 4 1,302 5,208 $5,563 $22,252

F 1005 138kV 3Ph High Bus Support 2 1,779 3,558 $6,917 $13,834

F 1006 138kV 1Ph Low Bus Support 18 440 7,920 $2,187 $39,366

F 1007 138kV CCVT Structure 10 414 4,140 $2,415 $24,150

F 1008 138kV CCVT / Line Trap Structure 2 443 886 $2,497 $4,994

F 1009 138kV Metering Unit Structure 6 485 2,910 $2,617 $15,702

F 1010 138kV SST Structure 2 805 1,610 $3,237 $6,474

P 1011 Shield Pole 2 3,766 7,532 $14,151 $28,302

P 2001 138kV H-Frame DE Structure 4 22,865 91,460 $95,401 $381,604

F 2002 138kV Low Switch Structure 1 3,074 3,074 $11,257 $11,257

F 2003 138kV 3Ph High Bus Support 4 1,779 7,116 $6,917 $27,668

F 2004 138kV 1Ph Low Bus Support 6 440 2,640 $2,187 $13,122

P 2005 Shield Pole 2 3,782 7,564 $14,178 $28,356

FR FREIGHT ESTIMATE - Prepaid & Added $47,408

265,614 $1,149,365

Signature______________________________________ Date 4/8/2022

ITEM
TOT STR WT 

(LBS)

PRICE/EA 

(USD)

DIS-TRAN Quote

Customer Quote

Date

Page

Revision

TOTAL         

PRICE (USD)
DESCRIPTION QTY

STR WT/EA 

(LBS)

PQ43756_PRICING_V4.5_REV2.xlsm Quotation


